
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Janet Senior 
Acting Chief Executive 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 12 June 2019 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: THURSDAY, 20 JUNE 2019 at 7.15 pm 
 

Committee Room 3 
Civic Suite 
Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
MEMBERS 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Eva Stamirowski (Chair) 
Councillor Colin Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Tauseef Anwar 
Councillor Juliet Campbell 
Councillor Alan Hall 
Councillor Carl Handley 
Councillor Sue Hordijenko 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Susan Wise 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on request. 
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declaration of interests 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Zero Degrees 
 

6 - 29 

4.   Bell Green Food and Wine 
 

30 - 53 

5.   Oregano Leaf 
 

54 - 97 

   



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\6\4\8\ai00022846\$q3ze3wms.doc 

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Minutes  

Key Decision 
 

  Item No. 1 
 

Ward 
 

 

Contributors 
 

Chief Executive 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2019 

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 29 May 2019 be 
confirmed and signed.   
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\8\ai00022847\$eit5kxze.doc 

 

LICE
[...]
f the securities exceeds £25,000 or 1/100 of 
the total issued share capital of that body; or 

 
 (ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the total 

nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the relevant 
person* has a beneficial interest exceeds 1/100 of the total issued 
share capital of that class. 

 
*A relevant person is the member, their spouse or civil partner, or a person with 
whom they live as spouse or civil partner.  

 
(3)  Other registerable interests 

 
The Lewisham Member Code of Conduct requires members also to register 
the following interests:- 

 
(a) Membership or position of control or management in a body to which 

you were appointed or nominated by the Council 
 

(b) Any body exercising functions of a public nature or directed to 
charitable purposes , or whose principal purposes include the influence 
of public opinion or policy, including any political party 

 
(c) Any person from whom you have received a gift or hospitality with an 

estimated value of at least £25 
 
(4) Non registerable interests 

 
Occasions may arise when a matter under consideration would or would be 
likely to affect the wellbeing of a member, their family, friend or close 
associate more than it would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area 
generally, but which is not required to be registered in the Register of 
Members’ Interests  (for example a matter concerning the closure of a school 
at which a Member’s child attends).  

 
 
(5)  Declaration and Impact of interest on members’ participation 

 
 (a)  Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are 

present at a meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must 
declare the nature of the interest at the earliest opportunity  and in any 

Page 3



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\8\ai00022847\$eit5kxze.doc 

 

event before the matter is considered.  The declaration will be recorded 
in the minutes of the meeting. If the
[...]
risk 
of violence or intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such 
interest need not be registered.  Members with such an interest are referred to 
the Code and advised to seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

  
(7) Exempt categories 
 

There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in 
decisions notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing 
so.  These include:- 

 

Page 4



d:\moderngov\data\agendaitemdocs\7\4\8\ai00022847\$eit5kxze.doc 

 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the 
matter relates to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears 
exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a 
parent or guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor 
unless the matter relates particularly to the school your child attends or 
of which you are a governor;  

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 
(d)  Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  
(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 
(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception) 

 

Page 5



 
 
 
 
 
 

1 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Report Title 
 

Zero Degrees 

Key Decision 
 

No  Item No. 3 
 

Ward 
 

Blackheath  

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2019  

 
Proposal: Premises Licence Variation Application 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:  Zero Degrees, 29-31 Montpelier Vale, SE3 0TJ 
 
Applicants: Forthglen Investments Limited 
 
 

This is an application for a Variation of the Premises Licence 

 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently licensed for the sale of alcohol and regulated entertainment 
and outlined below: 
 
Provision of regulated entertainment 
Provision of late night refreshment 
Sale by retail of alcohol for consumption on and off the premises 
 
10.00 - 00.00 Monday to Saturday 
12.00 - 23.30 Sunday 

 
2. Particulars of Application Applied for 
 

To Change the hours for current licensable activities until 1.00am on Friday and 
Saturday.  
 

 
3. Outline of representations received 

 
3.1 The application for the variation of the premises licence was received on 1 May 2019 

and sent to all the Responsible Authorities. 
 

3.2 There were no representations from any responsible authorities but representations 
were received from 1 local resident within relatively close proximity to the premises on 
the grounds of public nuisance and prevention of crime and disorder. 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 

 
3.3  The representations received from interested parties have been examined by Officers 

and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. The representation was received 
within the specified time. 

 
3.4  The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

Regulation 25; an advert in a local newspaper and notices prominently displayed at 
the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 29 May 2019. 
 

3.5  The objections to the application are on public nuisance and crime and disorder 
grounds due to concerns that an increase in licensable hours at the premises could 
impact on anti-social behaviour and negatively impact on local residents.    

 
3.6  Conditions have been agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority and 

Police.  
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 

4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 
 

4.2  A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose
[...]
humanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-
equality-duty-guidance#h1 

 
6. Application for the Variation of a Premises Licence 

 
6.1  The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence; 
(b) to reject the whole or part of the application. 

 
6.2  An appeal may be made against the decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.      

Page 8

https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-codes-practice
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/equality-act-technical-guidance
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/691
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/562
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/820
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/1461
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/node/838
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1
https://www.equalityhumanrights.com/en/advice-and-guidance/public-sector-equality-duty-guidance#h1


 
 
 
 
 
 

4 
 
 

        
Background Papers 

 
Short Title of     Date     Appendix 
     
Document     
Application for Variation   1 May 2019 
Representations    As dated in attached documents 
Agreed conditions    29 May 2019   
 
Should you require any further information on this report please contact Lisa Hooper, 
Licensing Authority Officer on 02083146324 

Page 9



Page 10

Chowncl
Sticky Note
Auth Code: 522180£635.00 01/05/2019

Chowncl_1
Sticky Note
£635.00 01/05/2019



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



 
To Lewisham Licensing       Montpelier Vale 
         Blackheath Village 
         SE3 0TJ 
         15/5/19 
 
Representation re 29-31 Montpelier Vale – application for full variation 
[...]


Sydenham  

Contributors 
 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 
Head of Law 

Class 
 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2019  

 
Proposal: Premises Licence Variation Application 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises:  Bell Green Food and Wine, 66 Bell Green, Sydenham, SE26 4PZ 
 
Applicants: Selvakaran Sivalingan 
 
 

This is an application for a Variation of the Premises Licence 

 
1. Current Licence Status 
 

The premises are currently licensed for: 
 
Supply of alcohol - For consumption off the premises 
08:00 – 23:00 Monday  
08:00 – 23:00 Tuesday 
08:00 – 23:00 Wednesday 
08:00 – 23:00 Thursday 
08:00 – 23:00 Friday 
08:00 – 23:00 Saturday 
10:00 – 22:30 Sunday 

 
2. Particulars of Application Applied for 
 

To replace the current licensing condition:  
“No super strength beer, lagers or ciders of 5.5% ABV or above shall be sold”; with 
the following 
 
“All beer, lager and ciders with an ABV above 6.5% shall only be sold in packs of four” 
 
To add the following condition: 
“Self service of spirit mixers shall be permitted” 
 

 
 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
 
 

3. Outline of representations received 
 

3.1 The application for the variation of the premises licence was received on 1 May 2019 
and sent to all the Responsible Authorities. 
 

3.2 One representation was received from a responsible authorities namely Public Heath 
on the grounds of all four licensing objectives.  

 
3.3  The representation received from interested parties have been examined by Officers 

and are considered not to be vexatious or frivolous. The representation was received 
within the specified time. 

 
3.4  The application for the new premises licence has been advertised in accordance with 

Regulation 25; an advert in a local newspaper and notices prominently displayed at 
the premises for a period of 28 consecutive days. The last date for receiving 
representations was the 29 May 2019. 
 

3.5  The objections to the application raise concerns of the possible negative impact of the 
supply of alcohol above 6.5% ABV on the licensing objectives. 

 
3.6  Conditions have been agreed between the applicant and the Licensing Authority and 

Police.  
 

4. Legal & Human Rights Implications 
 

4.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the convention 
rights in the exercise of their functions. Article 6 (1) of the Convention provides that 
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable time by an 
independent and impartial hearing established by law. 
 

4.2  A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. Therefore the 
right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the interests of local residents 
or others. Such interference may be justified if it is necessary and proportionate to 
promote the licensing objectives. 
 

5. Equalities Implications 
 
5.1 The Equality Act 2010 (the Act) introduced a public sector equality duty (the equality 

duty or the duty).  It covers the following protected characteristics: age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion 
or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
5.2 In summary, the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to the 

need to: 
 

 eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act. 

 advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not. 

Page 31



 
 
 
 
 
 

3 
 
 

 foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

 
5.3 It is not an absolute requirement to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, 

victimisation or other prohibited conduct, or to promote equali
[...]
signed

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 Next >

Page 44



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dear Licensing, 
 
Variation for Premises Licence for Bell Green Food and 
Wine, 66 Bell Green Sydenham SE26 4PZ 
 
As a responsible authority, the Interim Director of Public Health is writing to make 
representation against the sale of premium and craft beers, stout and cider above 6.5% ABV 
(alcohol by volume) for a premises licence in respect to Bell Green Food and Wine under the 
following licensing objectives: 
        
1) The prevention of crime and disorder 
2) Public safety 
3) The prevention of public nuisance 
4) The protection of children from harm 
 
Alcohol misuse is a strong contributory factor to alcohol related harm including in a wide 
range of offences, including crime and violent crime: 

 
 public order offences (often antisocial in nature, these can involve disorderly groups of 

people; rowdy, threatening and abusive behaviour; and urinating in public) 

 criminal damage 

 minor and serious assaults 

 violent offences 

 traffic offences 
 
There are clear links between alcohol consumption and crime, particularly for alcohol related 
violence. According to the British Crime Survey 2014/15, victims believed the offender to be 

under the influence in over half of all violent incidents (47%) of violent offences.  
 
The government’s alcohol strategy 2012 addresses alcohol related disorder and violence that 
affects communities and aims to support them to tackle local problems. The strategy also 
recognises that Local Authorities are best placed to tackle alcohol related issues through 
restricting opening and closing times.1 
 
The National Institute for Health and Care Excellence (NICE) demonstrates that making it 
less easy to buy alcohol, by reducing the days and hours when it can be sold, is an effective 
way of reducing alcohol-related harm. 2 

                                                 
1 The Government’s Alcohol Strategy – March 2012 
2 Alcohol Use Disorders: Preventing Harmful Drinking  - NICE Guidelines (PH24) 2010 

 

Catherine Mbema 
Public Health 
3rd Floor, Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London SE6 4RU 
 
direct line 020 8314 3927 
catherine.mbema@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
29/05/2019 
 

Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service  

Holbeach Office 

9 Holbeach Road 

London   
SE6 4TW 
 

 
 

Page 45

mailto:catherine.mbema@lewisham.gov.uk


 

Public Health England’s 3 evidence review includes details of initiatives undertaken to restrict 
the sale of high strength alcohol. Evidence suggests that this has led to a decrease in 
alcohol-related crime in the intervention area. 
 
Lewisham Borough has signed up to the School Superzones pilot project, established in the 
context of the London Health and Social Care Devolution Memorandum of Understanding 
(London Devolution). The aim of the project is to create a healthier and safer environment for 
children to live, learn and play, by creating ‘superzones,’ a 400m radius around schools 
within which actions are taken to protect children’s health and encourage healthy behaviours 
through interventions that target: unhealthy food and drink sales, advertisements, alcohol, 
smoking, gambling, air quality, physical inactivity and crime. In Lewisham, our pilot School 
Superzone is around Haseltine Primary School in Bellingham ward. Bell Green Food and 
Wine is within the 400m radius of Haseltine School. 
 
According to the most up to date data available: 
 

 Bell Green Food and Wine, 66 Bell Green Sydenham is located in Bellingham Ward 
in Neighbourhood 4 in Lewisham. 

 

 Bellingham Ward ranks 5th highest out of 18 wards in Lewisham for Criminal Damage 
(Other); 6th highest for All Violence recorded out of 18 wards. 
 

 Bellingham Ward ranks 5th highest out of 18 wards in Lewisham for Alcohol Illness 
treated by an Ambulance for 18 years and above. 
 
 

According to the Greater London Authority (GLA) Cumulative Impact Analysis Tool – 
February 2
[...]
es is open to the public. 
 
There shall be a personal licence holder on duty on the premises at all times 
when the premises are authorised to sell alcohol. 
 
No super-strength beer, lagers or ciders of 5.5% BV (alcohol by volume) or 
above shall be sold at the premises. 
 
There shall be no self service of spirits on the premises. 
 
Prominent signage indicating the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol shall 
be displayed so as to be visible before entering the premises, where alcohol is 
on public display, and at the point of sale. 
 
Challenge 21 shall be operated at the premises where the only acceptable 
forms of identification are recognised photographic identification cards, such 
as a driving licence or passport, holographically marked PASS scheme 
identification cards. 
 
An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request 
to an authorised Local Authority or Police Officer, which will record the 
following: 
 a all crimes reported to the venue 
 b any refusal of the sale of alcohol 
 c any complaints received 
 d any incidents of disorder 
 e  any visit by a relevant authority or emergency service 
 f any faults in the CCTV system 
 
Maintain regular training of all staff with regards to the licensing act, health & 
Safety legislation and keep all records pertaining to the training for production 
on request by local authority or police officers. 
 
Litter bin provided outside the premises for customers to dispose of their 
rubbish. 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



 6 

Annex 3- Condition attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 7 

Annex 4- Plans 
 
Full plans available at Licensing Services, London Borough of Lewisham 
 
Ground floor – REF 0138 
 

Page 53



LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 

Report Title 

 

Oregano Leaf 

Key Decision 

 

No  Item No. 5 

 

Ward 

 

New Cross 

Contributors 

 

Community Services – Licensing Authority 

Head of Law 

Class 

 

Part 1 Date: 20 June 2019 

 
 
Proposal: Premises Licence Review 
 
Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 
 
Premises: Oregano Leaf, 98 New Cross Road, SE14 5BA 
 
Applicants: Lisa Spall, Crime, Enforcement & Regulation Service 
 
1. Current Licence Status  
 
1.1 The premises are currently licensed for Late Night Refreshment between the 

hours of 23.00-00.00.  
 

1.2 A review has been sought by Lisa Spall, Crime, Enforcement & Regulation 
Service under section 51 of The Licensing Act 2003.  

 
2. Outline Grounds for Review 
 
2.1 The premises are alleged to be undermining all four licensing objectives.  
 
3.  Legal and Human Rights Implications 
 
3.1 The Licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 

1998. Therefore the licensing authority is required to act compatibly with the 
convention rights in the exercise of their functions. 3.2 Article 6 (1) of the 
Convention provides that everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing 
within a reasonable time by an independent and impartial hearing established 
by law.  

 
3.2 A Premises Licence is a possession for the purpose of the Human Rights Act 

1998. The right to hold a licence is a qualified rather than an absolute right. 
Therefore the right to hold a licence may be interfered with if it affects the 

Page 54

Agenda Item 5



interests of local residents or others. Such interference may be justified if it is 
necessary and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
4. Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 The Equality Act 2010 includes a new public sector equality duty (the equality 

duty or duties). The duty covers the following nine protected characteristics: 
age, disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, 
pregnancy and maternity, race or religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

 
4.2 In summary the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard 

to the need to: 
 

 eliminate un

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on THURSDAY 20 JUNE 2019 in Room 3 Civic Suite, Catford 
Road, Catford SE6 4RU at 8.05pm. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Stamirowski (Chair), Councillor Elliott Councillors Anwar, Campbell 
Handley and Hordijenko.  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Howard and Wise 
 
 

Also Present 
 

Petra Der Man – Lawyer 
Jay Kidd-Morton -Lawyer 
Lisa Spall - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Manager 
P.C Nick Gerry 
 
 

1. Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
29 May 2019 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3. Zero Degrees 29-31 Montpelier Vale SE3 0TJ 
 
 Ms Spall advised members that conditions had been agreed and the application 

had been withdrawn.  
 
4. Bell Green Food and Wine 66 Bell Green SE26 4PZ 
 
 Ms Spall advised members that conditions had been agreed between the agent 

and the licensing authority and the application had been withdrawn.  
 
5. Oregano Leaf 98 New Cross Road SE14 5BA 
 
5.1 Ms Spall said that members were being asked to consider an application for the 

review of a premises licence for Oregano Leaf 98 New Cross Road SE14 5BA.  
 
5.2 Ms Spall gave members a background to these premises; it has a long history of 

non-compliance. In 2017, it was discovered that they were opening 3-4 hours after 
their licenced hours. There were 472 licensing offences, which means that they 
were open 472 times after their licensable hours. Lewisham’s Enforcement policy 
states that officers should educate before taking enforcement action. Ms Spall and 
licensing officers have met with management on several occasions to explain the 
responsibilities of having a premises licence. After this, the licence was transferred 



 

 
 
 

2 

from brother to brother and they received education on this issue. Over the past 
two years, a report on Oregano Leaf has been submitted to this Committee 4 
times. The last time was on 30 January 2019, when an application was made to 
extend their licensable hours. This was refused. 

 
5.3 Ms Spall said that traders who persistently fail to uphold the licensing objectives 

are put on a routine visiting list by police and licensing officers. During one of 
these visits, on 20 April 2019, the premises was trading at 0104, when it should 
have shut at midnight. A delivery driver was on site as well as a customer. An 
order was taken in front of officers 

 
5.4  On 14 April 2019, an order was received at 0228. Ms Spall said that she has 

written to Oregano Leaf on three occasions because their premises licence is not 
on display. On 20 April 2019, the licence was still not displayed. 

 
5.5 Ms Spall said that Oregano Leaf show a total disregard for the four licensing 

objectives. Yesterday, she heard that the business has been sold. Ms Spall said 
that officers were not told about this sale. She rang the new premises licence 
holder who did not know about this review.  

 
5.6 Councillor Elliott asked whether officers had heard from Oregano Leaf since Ms 

Spall’s letter sent to them on 25 April 2019.  Ms Spall said that she had not 
received a response. When she spoke to the new owner, Omar, he said that he 
wants to extend his hours for the sale of refreshments  

 
5.7 Ms Spall said that whenever she has visited Oregano Leaf in the past, she has 

witnessed a breach in the conditions on their licence. On 19 January 2019, she 
asked for a copy of the CCTV. They did not have it. P.C Gerry said that the 
business has been sold many times to different members of the family. 

 
5.8 Members of the Committee then withdrew to make their decision. When they           

returned it was: 
  

RESOLVED that the premises licence be revoked. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.20pm 
 
 
 

 Chair  

 
 

 
 


